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      Banking                  Doha Bank – Early signs of improvement 

Doha Bank reported 3Q23 operating income of QAR 794mn (vs. 715mn, +11.0% 
QoQ, 7.2% YoY) and net income of QAR 235mn (vs. QAR 183mn, +28.1% QoQ, 
-ve 12.4% YoY). The QoQ incremental growth in operating income of QAR 79mn, 
was largely driven by increase in net interest income (QAR 24mn, +4.5% QoQ), 
one-off increase in insurance income (QoQ +QAR 64mn), while the other 
income declined by QAR 9mn. Insurance income increased due to proceeds 
from a case which was settled in favor of the bank. In our initial coverage of 
the Bank, we had recommended a BUY given the deep discount the bank 
trades vis-à-vis larger peer banks like CBQ and QNB and indication of early 
improvement in profitability. The bank has improved its performance on a 
quarterly basis, as the quarterly profits grew by 28.1% QoQ, while the net loan 
book grew by 1.6% QoQ and deposits grew by 2.8% QoQ. We expect the bank 
to continue performing better going forward given the thrust under the new 
leadership. Since our initial recommendation the share price has run up and 
accordingly, we revise our recommendation to HOLD while maintaining target 
price at QAR 1.83/share. 
 
Decline in loan and deposit book reversed: The net loan book of the bank declined 
in the last 7 of the last 8 quarters (peak of QAR 70.5bn in 1Q21 vs current net loan 
book of QAR 56.7bn), while the deposit book of the bank too had a similar pattern of 
negative to low growth in the last 8 quarters (peak of QAR 63.7bn vs. current deposit 
book of QAR 45.3bn). The decline in loan book was attributable to relatively high 
concentration to real estate (33% of the loan book) and commercial sector (20%). 
The declining trend reversed in 3Q23, and for the 4Q23 the bank has guided for a 
net loan growth in the private sector loan book by 4%-5% (vs. our modeled growth 
of 3.6% YoY). The bank has guided for a YoY loan growth in the range of 3%-5% 
over the next five years, while we have factored in an estimated growth of 2%-4% in 
our model. The cost of funds of the bank is expected to increase in 4Q23 and decline 
going forward from 1Q24 as the bank focuses on increasing deposits. In the past the 
bank had borrowed from interbank market (+43% YoY in 3Q23), while the deposits 
declined (-7.3% YoY), we expect the bank to reverse this mix and improve deposits 
going forward. 
 
Revision to our estimates: Given the better-than-expected performance on various 
parameters, we are rolling out revised estimates in our model, with 2023e estimated 
operating income of QAR 3.0bn (+8% vs previous estimates of QAR 2.8bn) and net 
income of QAR 609mn (+76mn vs previous estimates of QAR 534mn). The operating 
income in 3Q23 contains a one-off gain in the insurance business, we expect the 
gain to moderate back to earlier levels going forward. We revise our estimates of the 
net loan book to QAR 60.1bn (vs. previous estimates of QAR 58.3bn) and are 
factoring in an increase by 3.6% YoY. On the deposits front, we factor a higher 
decline in 2023E to QAR 49.1bn (vs. our previous estimates of QAR 52.6bn). We 
expect the deposit de-growth to bottom out in 4Q23 and estimate increase in deposits 
from 2024 onwards. The NPL ratio for 3Q23 at 6.17%, moderated on a quarterly 
basis, however the management has guided NPL ratio to be below 7%, we have 
factored in a NPL ratio of 6.5% for 2023E and decline thereafter.  
 
We expect the management to take steps to revive growth as can be seen in 
the quarterly numbers and the guidance, which has not changed from last 
quarter. At current levels the shares trade at 2023e P/E of 8.6x, 0.5x book value, 
and offers a dividend yield of 4.4%. We maintain HOLD recommendation with 
previous target price of QAR 1.83/share per share, offering potential return of 
8.7% from current market price, besides dividend yield of 4.4% 2023E 
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Price (QAR) 1.69

PER TTM (x) 18.8

P/Book (x) 0.5

Dividend Yield (%) 4.4

Free Float (%) 73%

Shares O/S (mn) 3,100

YTD Return (%) -14%

Beta 0.6

(mn) QAR USD

Market Cap 5,230 1,434

Total Assets 96,320 26,456

Price performance (%) 1M 3M 12M

Doha Bank QPSC 12% -2% -22%

Qatar Exchange Index 1% -7% -21%

Trading liquidity (,000) 1M 3M 6M

Avg daily turnover (QAR) 8,996 7,241 6,280

Avg Daily Volume (,000) 5,580 4,542 3,888

52 week High Low CTL*

Price (QAR) 2.23 1.41 19.9

* CTL is % change in CMP to 52wk low

Major shareholders

Qatar Investment Aut 17%

General Retirement a 6.7%

Vanguard Group Inc/T 2.9%

Others 73.3%

Other details

Exchange Qatar

Sector Banks

Index weight (%) 1.7%

Key ratios 2020 2021 2022

EPS (QAR) 0.16 0.23 0.25

BVPS (QAR) 3.16 3.31 3.25

DPS (QAR) 0.08 0.08 0.08

Payout ratio (%) 46.5% 45.8% 38.2%

Valuation Summary (TTM)

HOLD : 12M TP  @ 1.83
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Summary of key numbers 

 
 

 
Key take aways from earnings call/presentation, and our view 

 

• Expecting loan growth to be between 4%-5%, the management is exploring opportunities in the large corporate 
syndication and public sector, where Doha bank has been involved as mandated lead arranger. We have factored 
in a 3.6% growth in 2023E and a growth between 2-4% in next three years.  

• NPL at 6.18%, improved from last quarter and the management expects it to slightly increase for 2023E. 
Management is implementing strong risk management to manage this challenge effectively. Our model assumes a 
NPL ratio of 6.5% as against guidance of less than 7% for 2023E and 4.5-5% for next four years (our assumption of 
5.0%-6.0%) 

• Cost-to-income ratio will likely remain stable with a potential slight increase as the bank invests in digital and improve 
our process. Guidance for cost to income ratio is 35% and the cost of risk guidance is between 180-190bps, factoring 
in recoveries, in line with our expectations.  

• The overall loan growth has been flat, the private sector grew by 2.2% YTD, while the government overdraft is nil. 
Guidance for Q4 maintained at 4.4%-5.0% growth in private sector, while NPL expected to show an uptick in 4Q23 

• The cost of funds has gone up as the deposits have declined and the bank is utilizing short term interbank money 
market instruments. 

• The increase in insurance income is due to recovery arising out of favorable outcome from court case and this is 
one off.  

• The current provision coverage is at 72% and the management aspires to increase it to 80%-85% over a period of 
time. 
 

in QAR mn 3Q23 2Q23 QoQ (%) 3Q22 YoY (%) 9M'23 9M'22 YoY (%) 2023E 2022A

Operating Income 794       715       11.0% 740       7.2% 2,147    2,278    -5.8% 3,026     2,909     

Operating Expenses -244     -234     4.7% -226     8.3% -705     -683     3.2% -1,044    -894       

Operating Profit 549       481       14.1% 514       6.8% 1,442    1,595    -9.6% 1,982     2,015     

Provision Expenses (loans) -297     -268     10.9% -244     21.7% -769     -680     13.0% -1,088    -970       

Provision expenses (Sec/others) 6          1          322.2% -1         -761.1% 26        22        17.1% -9          -231       

Profit after tax 258       215       20.0% 269       -4.2% 699       936       -25.3% 886        813        

Income tax expenses -23       -32       -27.1% -1         1979.0% -72       -3         2081.9% -86        -48        

Tier 1 bond 0 0 nm 0 nm 0 0 nm -190 -190       

Profit for the year* 235       183       28.1% 268       -12.4% 627       933       -32.8% 609        575        

Loan Book 56,679  55,795  1.6% 56,248  0.8% 56,679  56,248  0.8% 60,146   58,079   

Deposits 45,311  44,078  2.8% 49,087  -7.7% 45,311  49,087  -7.7% 49,127   50,130   

Total Equity (Excl tier 1 bond) 10,374  10,185  1.9% 10,189  1.8% 10,374  10,189  1.8% 10,455   10,079   

*for full year numbers, Tier 1 bond interest of 190mn has been accounted for, these are paid in Q4 every year
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Income Statement (QAR Mn) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Interest Income 4,217 3,744 3,558 3,945 5,533 5,583 5,515 5,455 5,631

Interest Expense -2,236 -1,424 -972 -1,623 -3,209 -3,371 -3,283 -3,041 -3,139

Net Interest Income 1,980 2,320 2,585 2,322 2,325 2,211 2,232 2,414 2,492

Non Interest Income 803 617 521 586 701 622 609 650 683

Net Operating Income 2,783 2,937 3,106 2,909 3,026 2,834 2,841 3,064 3,175

Operating Expenses -935 -868 -876 -894 -1,044 -949 -938 -996 -1,016

Impairment charge -1,123 -1,365 -1,485 -1,201 -1,097 -1,014 -967 -896 -967

Profit Before Taxation 725 704 746 814 886 871 937 1,172 1,193

Tax expense 29 -1 -43 -48 -86 -61 -66 -82 -84

Profit for the year 754 703 704 765 799 809 871 1,090 1,109

Balance sheet (QAR Mn) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Cash and balances with Central Bank 5,804 6,895 5,887 3,668 1,376 1,774 2,571 2,149 1,366

Due from banks 7,757 3,674 5,365 8,651 9,083 9,538 10,014 10,515 11,041

Loans & advances to customers 65,784 65,450 62,667 58,079 60,146 61,675 62,908 65,110 67,715

Investment securities/associates 26,571 24,678 25,094 24,974 26,222 27,534 28,910 30,356 31,874

Property and Equipment/Intangibles 724 714 689 665 559 417 275 122 -37

Other Assets 1,569 2,130 1,401 1,609 1,689 1,773 1,862 1,955 2,053

Total Assets 108,208 103,540 101,103 97,645 99,076 102,711 106,541 110,207 114,011

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Due to banks 24,037 23,037 22,511 19,239 20,586 21,615 22,696 23,831 25,022

Customers' deposits 58,464 55,054 50,356 50,130 49,127 50,601 52,119 53,161 54,225

Debt Securities 473 328 1,892 2,516 2,642 2,774 2,913 3,059 3,212

Other Borrowings 6,859 8,217 9,738 8,891 9,336 9,802 10,293 10,807 11,347

Other Liabilities 5,058 3,110 2,351 2,790 2,929 3,076 3,230 3,391 3,561

Total Liabilities 94,891 89,746 86,847 83,566 84,620 87,869 91,250 94,249 97,367

Paid-up Capital 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100

Other Reserves 6,039 6,035 6,222 6,202 6,202 6,202 6,202 6,202 6,202

Retained earnings 179 660 933 776 1,153 1,540 1,988 2,655 3,342

Shareholder's Equity 9,318 9,795 10,256 10,079 10,455 10,842 11,291 11,958 12,644

Non - Controlling Interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tier 1 Perpetual subordinated bonds 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Total Equity 13,318 13,795 14,256 14,079 14,455 14,842 15,291 15,958 16,644

Total Liabilities and Equity 108,208 103,540 101,103 97,645 99,076 102,711 106,541 110,207 114,011

Cash Flow Statement (QAR Mn) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Cash flow from operating activities 1,421 -3,146 -2,061 810 -1,191 1,533 1,967 786 464

Cash flow from investing activities -5,212 1,964 -415 -169 -1,249 -1,311 -1,377 -1,446 -1,518

Cash flow from financing activities 1,210 985 2,833 -898 148 176 206 238 271

Net change in cash -2,581 -197 356 -257 -2,292 398 796 -422 -783

Cash at the end of period 7,199 7,002 7,358 7,101 1,376 1,774 2,571 2,149 1,366
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Key ratios 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Operating performance

Yield on average earning assets 4.2% 3.6% 3.4% 4.1% 5.8% 5.8% 5.5% 5.3% 5.2%

Cost of funds 2.6% 1.6% 1.1% 2.0% 4.0% 4.1% 3.8% 3.4% 3.4%

Interest spread 1.6% 2.0% 2.4% 2.1% 1.9% 1.7% 1.7% 1.9% 1.8%

NIM 1.9% 2.3% 2.6% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.3%

Interest income/operating income 151.5% 127.5% 114.5% 135.6% 182.9% 197.0% 194.1% 178.0% 177.4%

Net interest income/operating income 71.2% 79.0% 83.2% 79.8% 76.8% 78.0% 78.6% 78.8% 78.5%

Non interest income/operating income 28.8% 21.0% 16.8% 20.2% 23.2% 22.0% 21.4% 21.2% 21.5%

Cost to income ratio 33.6% 29.5% 28.2% 30.7% 34.5% 33.5% 33.0% 32.5% 32.0%

Liquidity

Net Loan to Deposit Ratio 112.5% 118.9% 124.4% 115.9% 122.4% 121.9% 120.7% 122.5% 124.9%

Customer deposits/total deposits 70.9% 70.5% 69.1% 72.3% 70.5% 70.1% 69.7% 69.0% 68.4%

Net loans to customer deposits 112.5% 118.9% 124.4% 115.9% 122.4% 121.9% 120.7% 122.5% 124.9%

Investments/total assets 24.5% 23.8% 24.8% 25.6% 26.5% 26.8% 27.1% 27.5% 27.9%

Asset quality

Stage 1 loan ratio 67.0% 65.9% 65.4% 62.7% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0%

Stage 2 loan ratio 27.2% 28.1% 28.8% 30.9% 30.5% 31.0% 31.5% 32.0% 32.0%

Gross NPL ratio 5.8% 6.0% 5.8% 6.4% 6.5% 6.0% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%

Provision as a % of gross loans 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

NPL Coverage 124.4% 81.4% 77.5% 87.1% 92.3% 91.7% 100.0% 110.0% 110.0%

Cost of credit 1.6% 2.0% 2.2% 1.6% 1.7% 1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%

Stage 1 coverage 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

Stage 2 coverage 7.4% 5.1% 4.5% 5.1% 6.1% 5.3% 6.2% 7.1% 7.1%

Stage 3 coverage 86.3% 54.0% 51.4% 60.5% 61.0% 61.0% 61.0% 61.0% 61.0%

Capital adequacy

Tier I ratio 16.6% 18.6% 19.0% 18.8% 19.5% 19.3% 19.1% 19.3% 19.5%

Tier II ratio 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0%

CAR 17.7% 19.8% 20.2% 19.9% 20.6% 20.4% 20.2% 20.3% 20.4%

Net Equity to Gross Loans 13.1% 14.2% 15.6% 16.4% 16.3% 16.6% 17.0% 17.4% 17.6%

Net Equity to Total Assets 8.6% 9.5% 10.1% 10.3% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.9% 11.1%

Return ratios

Reported ROE 5.8% 5.2% 5.0% 5.4% 5.6% 5.5% 5.8% 7.0% 6.8%

Adjusted ROE 5.9% 5.2% 5.1% 5.7% 5.9% 5.8% 6.2% 7.7% 7.5%

ROA 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8%

RoRWA 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.9% 1.1% 1.1%

Per share ratios

EPS 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.29 0.30

BVPS 3.01 3.16 3.31 3.25 3.37 3.50 3.64 3.86 4.08

DPS 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08

Valuation

Price 2.7 2.3 2.9 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

P/E 15.9 14.1 17.9 10.4 8.6 8.4 7.7 5.8 5.7

P/B 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4

Dividend Yield 0.0% 3.3% 2.6% 3.9% 4.4% 4.4% 4.4% 4.4% 4.4%
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer

>20%

10-20%

0%-10%

-10% to 0%

-10 to -

20%%

>-20%
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Buy

Buy Hold Neutral Sell Strong

Sell

This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to 

any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. Opinion expressed is our 

current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this 

document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and 

associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, 

compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are 

not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that 

are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available 

information, internal data and other reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the 

accuracy and completeness of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the 

information. No one can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document should make 

such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this 

document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. 

Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. United 

Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the date of this report, and from time to time, have long or 

short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and 

earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or 

inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged 

in providing corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this 

report, as on the date of this report or in the past.  


